11257256

11257256
10/7/2011 10:43:00 AM $25.00
Book - 9956 Pg - 4859-4866
Gary W. Ott
Recorder, Salt Lake County, UT
Loan No. 5842514-9001 CALLISTER NEBEKER & MCCULLOUGH
BY: eCASH, DEPUTY -EF 8 P.

WHEN RECORDED, RETURN TO:

Zions First National Bank
One South Main Street, Suite 500
Salt Lake City, Utah 84133
Attention: R. Scott Deeds
PARCEL ID NO.: 21-01-476-021

SECOND SUPPLEMENTAL DEED OF TRUST

e
This Second Supplemental Deed of Trust is made and entered into this P’“Mday of
October (the “Effective Date™) by and between JDP Properties, LLC, whose address is 4682
South 50 West, Salt Lake City, Utah 84106 ("Trustor”), and Zions First National Bank, a
national banking association, whose address is One South Main Street, Suite 500, Salt Lake City,

Utah 84133 (“Lender”).
RECITALS

A. Lender and Utah Home Building Company, a Utah corporation (“UHBC”) entered
into a Land Development Loan Agreement dated March 14, 2008 (the “Loan Agreement”),
whereby Lender agreed to make a loan to UHBC in the original principal amount of Seven
Million Cne Hundred Thousand Dollars ($7,100,000.00) (the “Loan™), which Loan is further
evidenced by, among other things, a Promissory Note dated March 14, 2008 executed by UHBC
for the benefit of Lender, and which Promissory Note is in the original principal amount of
Seven Million One Hundred Thousand Dollars ($7,100,000.00) (the * Note™).

B. UHBC’s obligations under the Note are secured by the collateral described in the
Trust Deed, Assignment of Rents, Security Agreement and Fixture Filing dated September 3,
2008 executed by Trustor, as “Trustor”, to Lender, as “Trustee”, for the benefit of Lender, as
“Beneficiary,” which was recorded in the office of the County Recorder of Salt Lake County,
State of Utah, on September 9, 2008, as Entry No. 10515732, in Book 9641, at Pages 2036, et
seq. (the “Trust Deed”). The Trust Deed encumbers real property located in Salt Lake County,
State of Utah, and more particularly described in Exhibit A attached hereto and incorporated
herein by this reference (the “Property”).

C. In accordance with a Second Loan Modification Agreement dated August 1,
2009, entered into by and between UHBC and Lender (the “Maodification Agreement”), UHBC
executed a Renewal and Substitute Promissory Note dated August 1, 2009, in the reduced
principal amount of Five Million Eight Hundred Ninety Seven Thousand Five Hundred Thirteen
Dollars ($5,897,513.00) (the “Rencwal Note”), which Renewal Note replaced the Note.

D. In accordance with the Modification Agreement, Trustor and Lender executed a
Supplemental Trust Deed which was recorded in the office of the County Recorder of Sait Lake

567679 1

BK 9956 PG 4859



County, State of Utah, on August 31, 2009, as Entry No. 10788286, in Book 9739, at Pages
3789, et seq. (the “Supplemental Trust Deed”).

E. In accordance with a Loan Assumption and Modification Agreement dated the
Effective Date, entered into by and among UHBC, Trustor, Lender and Guaraniors (the
“Assumption Agreement”), Trustor is assuming UHBC’s cbligations under the Note and
executing a Second Renewal and Substitute Promissory Note dated the Effective Date, in the
reduced principal amount of Six Hundred Ninety Thousand Dollars ($3690,000.00) (the “Second
Renewal Note™), which replaces the Note.

The Loan Agreement, Second Renewal Note, Trust Deed, Supplemental Trust Deed, and
all other documents defined as Loan Documents in the Loan Agreement are hereinafter referred
to as the “Loan Documents™).

F. Trustor and Lender now desire to amend and supplement the Trust Deed, as
amended and supplemented by the Supplemental Trust Deed, to modify the obligations secured
thereby consistent with the Assumption Agreement.

AGREEMENT

In exchange for good and valuable consideration, the sufficiency and receipt of which arc
hereby acknowledged, Trustor and Lender agree as follows:

I. Reaffirmation of the Trust Deed. Trustor and Lender agree and acknowledge that
it was their intention at the time of the execution of the Trust Deed, that the Trust Deed
encumber the Property, and it continues to be their intention that the Trust Deed, as amended and
supplemented by the Supplemental Deed of Trust and this Second Supplemental Trust Deed,
continues, without interruption, to encumber the Property.

2. Amendment and Supplementation of Trust Deed. The Trust Deed is hereby
amended to include in the indebtedness secured by the Trust Deed, the Second Renewal Note
(which replaces the Note). Specifically, the second paragraph on Page 1 of the Trust Deed is
hereby amended to read in its entirety as follows:

Beneficiary has previousty made a loan to Utah Home Building
Company, a Utah corporation ("UHBC”) in the amount of Five Million
Eight Hundred Ninety Seven Thousand Five Hundred Thirteen Dollars
($5,897,513.00) (the “Loan"). The Loan is evidenced by a Renewal and
Substitute Promissory Note dated August 1, 2009, in the original principal
amount of the Loan. The terms and conditions of the Loan are governed
by a Land Development Loan Agreement between UHBC and Lender, as
amended (the “Loan Agreement”). UHBC’s obligations under the Loan
Agreement and the Loan Documents have been assumed by Trustor and
Trustor has executed a Second Renewal and Substitute Promissory Note
dated the Effective Date, in the reduced principal amount of Six Hundred
Ninety Thousand Dollars ($690,000.00) (the *“Note™).

S67679 2

BK 9956 PG 4860



3. Security. Trustor and Lender agree and acknowledge that the Note, as amended
and restated by the Second Renewal Note, and all other indebtedness and obligations described
in the Trust Deed, are securcd by the Trust Deed, as amended and supplemented by the
Supplemental Deed of Trust and this Second Supplemental Trust Deed.

4, Survival of Obligations; Continuation of Terms of [.oan Documents. Lender and
Trustor agree that the Trust Deed, together with all of Trustor's obligations thereunder, shall,
except to the extent expressly modified by this Second Supplemental Deed of Trust, remain in
full force and effect and survive the execution of this Second Supplemental Deed of Trust.
Except as expressly modified by this Second Supplemental Deed of Trust, all terms and
conditions of the Loan Documents shall continue in full force and effect.

5, Representations, Warranties, Covenants and Agreements. Trustor represents,
warrants, and agrees that the representations, warranties, covenants and agreements of Trustor
contained in the Loan Documents (&) are true and accurate as of the date of this Second
Supplemental Deed of Trust, (b) are hereby remade and reaffirmed by Trustor , and (c) are in full
force and effect as of the date of this Second Supplemental Deed of Trust, enforceable in
accordance with their terms.

6. Defined Terms. Unless otherwise defined in this Second Supplemental Deed of
Trust, capitalized terms used herein have the meanings given them in the Loan Documents.

7. Governing Law. This Second Supplemental Deed of Trust and all matters
relating to this Second Supplemental Deed of Trust shall be governed exclusively by and
construed in accordance with the applicable laws of the State of Utah.

8. Integrated Agreement and Subsequent Amendment. This Second Supplemental
Deed of Trust, the Loan Documents, the Second Renewal Note, and the other agreements,
documents, obligations, and transactions contemplated by the Assumption Agreement and this
Second Supplemental Deed of Trust constitute the entire agreement between Lender and Trustor
with respect to the subject matter of the agreements, and may not be altered or amended except
by written agreement signed by Lender and Trustor. PURSUANT TO UTAH CODE
SECTION 25-5-4, TRUSTOR IS NOTIFIED THAT THESE AGREEMENTS ARE A FINAL
EXPRESSION OF THE AGREEMENTS BETWEEN LENDER AND TRUSTOR AND THESE
AGREEMENTS MAY NOT BE CONTRADICTED BY EVIDENCE OF ANY ALLEGED
ORAL AGREEMENT.

[SIGNATURE PAGE(S) AND EXHIBIT(S),
IF ANY, FOLLOW THIS PAGE]

567679 3

BK 9956 PG 4861



i
i

SBP PROPERTIVS, L.

w b by et Babinty gen
- A

FRONS FIRSGT NATHONAL BANK,

. b p F - N
a nntlonad bogbons st

K. Scolr Soods

Vice Prosnfend

BK 9956 PG 4862



367679

Qctober ,2011.

TRUSTOR

JDP PROPERTIES, LLC.
a Utah limited liability company

By:

Jeffrey D. Peterson, Member
By:

Tricia Peterson, Member
LENDER

ZIONS FIRST NATIONAL BANK,
a national banking association

By:

R. Sco}t 5&63%
Vicc President

BK 9956 PG 4863



i oale

TOVUUs

Cod Owteher, 23601

i betire e

SADP Proporties. LRE a1

IALEE PRty

ST

at
e

O s i

AEE s

BK 9956 PG 4864



STATE OF UTAH

COUNTY OF SALT LAKE

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this _ - day of October, 2011, by
R. Scott Deeds, Vice President of Zions First National Bank, a national banking association.

. 'NOTARY PUBLIC |
TRACY BELL

™ Commission No. 872432 |
JANUARY 8, 2012 |
STATEOE Ui _ 4

el e

My Commission Expires:

Ny o
bl BT TE OV

567679

RN

NOTARY PUBLIC

Residing At:

-t e PR

-
C ol

y
5 b P

BK 9956 PG 4865



EXHIBIT A

REAL PROPERTY DESCRIPTION

The real property located in Salt Lake County, State of Utah, and more particularly
described as tollows:

Lot 1, WESTERN STATES LOT SPLIT PLAT, according to the official plat thercof on fite and
of record in the Salt Lake County Recorder's Oftice.

Together with a Right of Way more particularty described as:

BEGINNING at a point South 0°35' West 469.0 feet from the Corner No. XTI Horn Silver
Survey. being North about 495 feet and West 840 feet from the Southeast corer of Section

|, Township 2 South, Range 1 West, Salt Lake Base and Meridian, running thence North 89755
West 153.40 fect and South (0°36' West 583.40 fect to the true point of beginning: and running
thence North 0°30" East 583.40 feet; thence North 00°335' East 469.0 feet; thence North 89°53"
West 30.0 feet: thence South 0°35 West 469.0 feet; thenee South 0°14" West 583.40 feetto a
point of 30 feet West of the point of beginning; thence East 30.0 fect more or less to the point of
BEGINNING.

Parcel 1D No.: 21-01-476-021

5676791

BK 9956 PG 4866



